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stated. In case of  discrepancy, consult
Structural Engineer.

2. All structural engineering drawings should
be read in conjunction with relevant
architectural drawings.

3. All Reinforced concrete shall be  grade 20
- Nominal volumetric proportion 1:2:4 cube
strength not less than 20N/mm² at 28 days.

4. Steel for reinforced concrete shall comply
with BS 4449 where by fy = 460N/mm²

5. Bars lap length should be atleast 50 times
the diameter of the bars lapped.

6. Structural Engineer shall be furnished with
copies of the manufacturers certificates of
tests for the steel reinforcement to be
used.

7. Cement for works shall comply with BS 12
and shall be "Ordinary Portland Cement"

8. Clear cover for reinforcements shall be as
follows:
∑ Slab........... 25mm
∑ Beam......... 25mm
∑ Column...... 25mm
∑ Footing....... 50mm

9. All concrete work to be done in one
operation.

10. All steel fixing, shuttering and concreting
works to be done under  close supervision
os Structural Engineer.

11. Sand borrow pits shall be clean and free
from organic materials and shall be
approved by Structural Engineer before
use.

12.Minimum Compressive strength for Blocks
shall be 3.5Mpa

DRAWING TITLE:

PROJECT:

Designed by: Eng. A.M

Approved by:

DRAWING USE:
For Building permit:

For Construction:

Drawn by: Eng. A.M

Date: Sept, 2024 Scale:

Drawing: STR.CR Sheet:

PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE BUILT
AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK "...."  LD.......

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

CLIENT:

1:10Detail - 1'

RBO1 (230x300)

BOLTS 2NOS 16mm. dia.( one on each side.)

1x50x150mm.

1:10Detail - 6'
100mm. LONG,  5 NAILS  EACH.

75

390

195

195

585

1:10Detail - 3'

GUSSETS-2NOS -25mm.  marine  plywood
bothsides.

100 mm Long nail15NOS

100

390

75

Typical  detail  fo
r

fixing purlin to  tru
ss.

Timber  cleat

.

1x50x150mm
TOP  CHORD

195

195

195

1x50x100mm.

1:10
Detail - 2'

100mm. LO
NG-10NAILS

  EA
CH.

.

1:10Detail - 5'
100mm. LONG,  5 NAILS  EACH.50 x100mm wall plate

100mm. LO
NG-10NAILS

  EA
CH.

.

100mm. LO
NG-10NAILS

  EA
CH.

.

195

390

195

150

195

150

195

150

195

58
6

195

58
6

195

58
6

19
5

390

19
5

390

19
5

390

195

390

390

19
5

390312312390390312

390

2808

312

Lengthening joint in
both chords 1:10

2x50x150mm, or 1x50x150mm.

50

10
0

50

GUSSETS-2NOS -25 mm. marine plywood
bothways.

100mm long nails 6 Nos.

100mm. LONG,  5 NAILS

195

150

195

58
6

390

19
5

390

195

39
0

195

390

19
5

195

58
6

195

389

195

389

195

390

TYPICAL TRUSS CONNECTIONS  DETAIL

1x50x100mm.

1x50x100mm.



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

 ELECTRICAL SERVICE DRAWINGS



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

W-2

D-1

D-1

W-1

W-1

STORE

WORKSHOP
157 sqm

W-1

Door
Opening

2

2

Bulkhead light Fitting

4FT Single LED TUBE Light

Ceilling Fan

1 gang 1way Switch

1 gang 2way Switch

2 gang 1way Switch

2

2

KEY TO SYMBOLS
INSTRUCTOR'S OFFICE



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

W-2

D-1

D-1

W-1

W-1

1,
46

0

STORE

WORKSHOP
157 sqm

W-1

Door
Opening

Earth point

Circuit breaker

Isolator switch

1PH 32A industrial socket

Twin Switch Socket

Distribution Board with integral RCD

KEY TO SYMBOLS

FLOOR PLAN POWER LAYOUT

INSTRUCTOR'S OFFICE



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

e.c.c TOTAL  ESTMETED CONNECTED LOAD IN W 5088w

63A /300mA

PVC / Cu
1 x 10

SPN RCD

2

4

3

1

8 WAY SPN DISTRIBUTION BOARD WITH MCBs
AND INTEGRAL 63A/300mA SPN RCD INCOMER
AS ABB or Approved Equal, FOR FLUSH MOUNTING

W

10A

10A

FROM TANESCO LV POLE

3Cx16mm    PVC/SWA/PVC/Cu2

5

6

1448 Nos. LIGHTS3 x 1.5 PVC/Cu

3 x 1.5 PVC/Cu 8 Nos. LIGHTS

8 WAYS 1PH DISTRIBUTION BOARD

20A

32A
1000

7 SPARE32A

8 SPARE32A

300

300

144

1200

1000

1000

SCHEMATIC LAYOUT

4 Nos. 13A S/SOCKETS3 x 2.5 PVC/Cu

1 Nos. 32A INDUSTRIAL SOCKET3 x 2.5 PVC/Cu

1 Nos. 32A INDUSTRIAL SOCKET

1 Nos. 32A INDUSTRIAL SOCKET

3 x 2.5 PVC/Cu

3 x 2.5 PVC/Cu

32A

32A



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

MOUNTING HEIGHTSYMBOL DESCRIPTION

Distribution Board with integral RCD 2000 mm AFFL

Bulkhead light Fitting Wall Mounted

4FT Single LED TUBE Light On Ceilling

Ceilling Fan On Ceilling

Fan Regulator 1500 mm AFFL

1 gang 1way Switch 1500 mm AFFL

1500 mm AFFL

1500 mm AFFL

1500 mm AFFL

1 gang 2way Switch

2 gang 2way Switch

3 gang 1way Switch

KEY TO SYMBOLS

2 gang 1way Switch 1500 mm AFFL

2
22

3

2

Twin Switch Socket 450 mm AFFL

4 gang 1way Switch4

C Ceilling  light complete with energy saver /LED 11w on ceiling level

Earth point

Circuit breaker

Isolator switch

2000 mm AFFL

2000 mm AFFL

1PH 32A industrial socket 1200 mm AFFL

2 X RJ45 VOICE AND DATA OUTLET POINT.

MOUNTING HEIGHTSYMBOL DESCRIPTION

1200 mm AFFL

KEY TO SYMBOLS

3PH 32A industrial socket

450mm AFFT

AP WIRELESS ACCESS POINT Wall mounted

COOKER CONTOL UNIT 1200 mm AFFL



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

PLUMBING SERVICE DRAWINGS



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.DPFE



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

B
B

STORE

INSTRUCTOR'S OFFICE

WORKSHOP
157 sqm

W-1

Door
Opening

Door
Opening

Ø
20

TAPED WATER FROM
NEAREST ELEVATED TANK

Ø
15Ø
15

Ø25

FLOOR PLAN WATER SUPPLY



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

B
B

STORE

INSTRUCTOR'S OFFICE

WORKSHOP
157 sqm

W-1

Door
Opening

Door
Opening

GT

TO THE SEPTIC  TANK
Ø100uPVC

MH

Ø75

Ø
40

FLOOR PLAN



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

NOTES

:MANHOLE DETAILS AND NOTES



GSPublisherVersion 0.0.100.100

-All dimensions are shown
in mm  unless  otherwise
specified
-All dimensions  and  levels
 to be checked    on   site
and on drawings, any
desrepancy to be reported
to the Architect before
any work put in hand.
-The drawing is the property
of Architect. It is illegal to
sell /transfer to another
client.

DATE

SEPT, 2024

CLIENT:

PROJECT NAME:
PROPOSED DESIGN FOR WORKSHOP AT
INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION TO BE
BUILT AT PLOT NO..... L.O NO. ..... BLOCK
"...."  LD.......

GENERAL NOTES

REVISION / ISSUENo.

SCALE:

DRAWING TITLE:

DESIGNED:

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PHASE

DWG No.

INSTITUTE OF ADULT EDUCATION
P.O.BOX 20679
DAR ES SALAAM.

A.M

B.D

B
B

STORE

INSTRUCTOR'S OFFICE

WORKSHOP
157 sqm

W-1

Door
Opening

Door
Opening

PF
E

FLOOR PLAN


